
 

 
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2017 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2017 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Mark James CBE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   
20 MEMBERS 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen  
2 Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
3. Councillor Tyssul. Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
4. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey  
5. Councillor Ken Howell  
6. Councillor Carys Jones  
7. Councillor Alun. Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
8. Councillor Jean. Lewis  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas.  
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
 
LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community 

Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones  
4. Councillor Ken LLoyd  

5. Councillor Kevin. Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

6. Councillor Louvain Roberts  

   
 

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council 
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-

Chair) 
Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
 

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE 
   

 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 16 

4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  17 - 24 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:-  

 

5 .1 21ST MARCH, 2017 25 - 32 

5 .2 6TH APRIL, 2017, 33 - 40 

5 .3 19TH APRIL, 2017 41 - 48 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 

CYNLLUNIO,  
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 

AMGYLCHEDD  
 
 

REPORT OF THE  
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
 

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR 01 MEHEFIN 2017 

ON 01 JUNE 2017 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU/ 
FOR DECISION 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 6



 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
01 JUNE 2017 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X   -   A R E A   S O U T H  

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
S/35086 

 
Alternative scheme for one dwelling (resubmission of S/34809 – 
refused 06/01/2017) at plot adjacent 15 Heol Ddu, Pen Y Mynydd, 
Trimsaran, SA15 4RN  
 

 
 

 

  

Page 7



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 8



 
Application No 
 

 
S/35086 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

 
Proposal & 
Location 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE SCHEME FOR ONE DWELLING 
(RESUBMISSION OF S/34809 - REFUSED 06/01/2017) AT PLOT 
ADJACENT, 15 HEOL DDU, PEN Y MYNYDD, TRIMSARAN, 
SA15 4RN  
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
RACHEL JONES,  25 BWLCHYGWYNT, LLANELLI, SA15 2AJ 

 
Case Officer 

 
Gary Glenister 

 
Ward 

 
Trimsaran 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
10/02/2017 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Trimsaran Community Council – Has not commented to date. 
 
Local Member – Former County Councillor M Gravell asked for the application to be 
determined after a site visit.   
 
Neighbours/Public – Two neighbour consultation letters have been sent out, with 
representations from both neighbouring properties having been received as a result raising 
the following matters:- 
 

 The garden extension encroaches beyond the LDP settlement limits. 

 The height is overbearing despite removal of the balcony screens previously refused. 

 Lack of privacy from roof terrace - patio doors still proposed. 

 Spatial character – proportion of house to plot. 

 Loss of sunlight/daylight through overshadowing. 

 Loss of third party hedge to provide parking. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The following applications have been received on the application site:-  
 
S/34809  Single detached dwelling – amended scheme to  
   S/31132 approved 26-11-2014  
   Full planning refused      06 January 2017   
 
S/31132   Proposed detached dwelling  
   Full planning permission      26 November 2014   

Page 9



 
S/26356  Erection of a three bedroomed house  
   Outline planning permission     22 May 2012 
 
APPRAISAL 
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee on the 19th April 2017.  
Members visited the site and resolved to defer the application for further dis
[...]
ich the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 18



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
1 JUNE 2017 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  W E S T 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
W/35365 

 
Two storey rear extension at Tynewydd Farm, Pontantwn, Kidwelly, 
SA17 5HR 
 

 
 

  

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 20



 

 

 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
W/35365 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

 
Proposal & 
Location 
 

 
TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AT TYNEWYDD FARM, 
PONTANTWN, KIDWELLY, SA17 5HR  

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR AND MRS WYN AND SUSAN REES,  TYNEWYDD FARM, 
PONTANTWN, KIDWELLY, SA17 5HR 

 
Agent 

 
HAROLD METCALFE PARTNERSHIP - CERI EVANS,  32 
SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA31 
1LQ 

 
Case Officer 

 
Richard Jones 

 
Ward 

 
Llangyndeyrn 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
31/03/2017 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Llangyndeyrn Community Council – No objection raised. 
 
Local Member - County Councillor W T Evans has made no prior comment. 
 
Natural Resources Wales – Commented and raised the issue of the bat survey not fully 
complying with bat guidance, however, raise no adverse comments. Requested that the 
Council’s Ecologist is consulted regarding the likelihood of a European Protected Species 
(EPS) licence being required. Consultation has taken place with the Council’s Ecologist 
who has concluded that due to the low potential for bats an EPS licence is not required. 
 

[...]


Page 24



 
 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21 March 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, A.P. Cooper, D.B. Davies, I.W. Davies, T. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
J.K. Howell, I.J. Jackson, A.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, W.J. Lemon, M.J.A. Lewis, 
M.K. Thomas and J.S. Williams 
 
Councillor P.M. Hughes – Substitute for Councillor J.A. Davies 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor M. Gravell who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
S/35086 
 
Councillor A.G. Morgan who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
S/34900 
 
Also present as observers:  
 
Councillor L.D. Evans in attendance in respect of Planning Application E/34720 
 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins in attendance in respect of Planning Application E/34720 

 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards - Development Management Manager 
S. Murphy - Senior Solicitor 
K. James - Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
G. Noakes - Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
J. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
S.W. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer [West] 
M. Hughes - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00 - 5.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.A. Davies and K. Madge.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WHICH WILL BE THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER 
SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE) AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. E/33595 - CONVERSION OF A WATER STORAGE TANK AND THE 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

 
 

PLANT SHED TO A HOLIDAY LET AT LAND AT BRYNGOIALLT, 
FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7PX 

 
The Development Management Officer (East) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (see Minute 3 of the Planning 
Committe
[...]
ation. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons detailed 
within the written report. 
 
Representations were received objecting to the proposed development. These 
included: 
 

 Disappointment that the Committee had not viewed the site from neighbouring 
properties.  

 The ridge height of the proposed development was higher than the surrounding 
houses.   

 Loss of privacy to would be experienced by neighbouring properties. 

 The proposed amendments to the height of windows in the development would 
still not prevent a loss of privacy for neighbouring properties. 

 
RESOLVED that the following application be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed within the report / addendum of the Head of Planning. 
 

4. TO DETERMINE THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS DETAILED WITHIN THE 
FOLLOWING REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING: 
 
4.1. AREA SOUTH 
 
4.1.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following application be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the report of the Head of Planning.  
 

 
S/35049 

 
Retrospective planning application for ground floor 
extension to the rear of the property at The Fold, Capel 
Seion Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5AT 
 
Observations were made in respect of the application which 
re-iterated the points detailed in the officer’s written report. 
However, no objections were voiced against the application 
and whilst it was acknowledged that this was a retrospective 
application, it was felt that the extension was appropriate in 
scale and design.  
 

 
4.1.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 

application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit. 
 

Page 28



 
 

 
 

 
S/35086 

 
Alternative scheme for one dwelling (re-submission of 
S/34809 – refused 06/01/2017) at plot adjacent 15 Heol 
Ddu, Pen-y-Mynydd, Trimsaran, SA15 4RN 
 
Representation was received in relation to the proposed 
development whic
[...]
s were received in support of the application. 
These included:  
 

 Support for creating employment for the applicant’s son 
and that this should be seen as an opportunity.  

 Inconsistencies with previously approved applications.  

 Necessity of these types of facilities to provide suitable 
accommodation for disabled holiday makers in 
Carmarthenshire. 

 Refusing permission could be considered as 
discriminatory against wheelchair users.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
6TH APRIL 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, A.P. Cooper, D.B. Davies, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, T. Davies, 
W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, I.J. Jackson, A.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, W.J. Lemon, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, M.K. Thomas and J.S. Williams 
 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor E. Williams who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
W/34901 and W/34931. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor 
C Davies, Development Management Officer 
J. Edwards, Development Management Manager 
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
S.W. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [West] 
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor D.C. Evans. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

D. Davies 5 – Planning Application W/34225 -  
The provision of a shared use path along the 
Lower Towy Valley.  The proposal is to utili
[...]
849 One residential dwelling (local needs) at land opposite 
Tegfan, Talley, Llandeilo, SA19 7YL 
 
It was noted that the report stated ‘Manordeilo and Salem 
Community Council – No comments received to date’, however, 
this should read ‘Talley Community Council – No comments 
received to date.’ 
 

E/35109 Change of use from Class A1 (Retail) to Class A3 (Food and 
Drink) - including ancillary seating and the installation of 
extraction and ventilation equipment at 9 Cross Inn 
Buildings, College Street, Ammanford, SA18 3AL 
 

 

Page 35



 
 

 
 

 
3.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

refused for the reasons detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning:- 

 

E/33595 Conversion of a water storage tank and the plant shed to a 
holiday let at land at Bryngioallt, Felingwm, Carmarthen, 
SA32 7PX 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning application be 
deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit. 
 

S/35189 Siting of two detached dwelling houses at land at former Cwmblawd 
Sawmills, Llannon Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5NB  
 
REASON: To enable the Committee to view the site due to the planning 
history of the site. 
 

 
5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 

the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and/or reported at the meeting:- 

 

 
W/31230 

 
16 residential units together with public car parking areas 
and associated site roadways. The proposal includes the 
removal of numerous trees and other foliage. The residential 
units include 4 no. 4 bed detached homes, 5 no. 2 bed 
affordable dwellings, 1 no. 2 bed detached dwelling and 6 no. 
3 bed semi-detached dwellings  at land at rear of 
Maesgriffith, High Street, Llansteffan, Carmarthenshire, SA33 
5JW 
 

W/34225 The provis
[...]
f 
the inner edge of the velodrome surface to create a safety 
"blue zone". Installation of a new safety fence to the 
perimeter of the track. The treatment of the concrete surface 
of the velodrome to allow the surface of the track to meet the 
performance criteria required by British Cycling at 
Carmarthen Park Velodrome, Morfa Lane, Carmarthen, SA31 
3AX 
 

 
5.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 

applications be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit. 
 

W/34901  
 

Detached dwelling house at land at Mounthill, Mount 
Pleasant, Pensarn, Carmarthen, SA31 2LJ 
 
Representation was received in relation to the proposed 
development which had been recommended for refusal by 
officers. 
 
Following the above representation it was proposed and 
seconded that the Committee undertake a site visit. 
 
REASON:  To enable the Committee to view the site. 
 

W/34931 Alterations to front boundary stone wall to facilitate a 
vehicular access at land at Mounthill, Mount Pleasant, 
Pensarn, Carmarthen, SA31 2LJ 
 
Representation was received in relation to the proposed 
development which had been recommended for refusal by 
officers. 
 
Following the above representation it was proposed and 
seconded that the Committee undertake a site visit. 
 
REASON:  To enable the Committee to view the site. 
 

 

Page 38



 
 

 
 

5.4 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the approval reasons and conditions 
drafted by the Head of Planning, as detailed in the report, in relation to the 
following planning application which was granted planning permission by 
the Planning Committee, contrary to the officer recommendation, on 21st 
March, 2017, be endorsed:- 

 

W/35171  
 

Erection of a log cabin adjacent to existing buildings. Further 
accommodation is required for the existing holiday business to 
cater for additional capacity. The accommodation will be 
accessible for wheelchair users and the less able, this is to 
support our business model to provide high quality accessible 
accommodation, which is deficient in this area at Creigiau 
Bach, Llangain, Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA33 5AY  
 

 
6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 9TH MARCH 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 
9th March 2017, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
Please note that these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
Agenda for the meeting, which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak, would have been dealt 
with first.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2017 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
A.P. Cooper, D.B. Davies, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, T. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
W.J.W. Evans (In place of I.J. Jackson), J.K. Howell, M.J.A. Lewis, D.J.R. Llewellyn (In 
place of J.M. Charles), A.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, W.J. Lemon, K. Madge, M.K. Thomas 
and J.S. Williams 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor D.E. Williams who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Applications W/34901 & W/34931 
Councillor J. Thomas who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Applications 
W/34736 & W/34737 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development Management Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
S.W. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [West] 
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 1.00  - 4.55 pm 
(NOTE: at 4.00 p.m. the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 9 – 
Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours it was 
RESOLVED to suspend standing orders to enable the Committee to complete the 
business agendaed for that day. The Committee then adjourned for a 10 minute comfort 
break reconvening at 4.10 p.m.) 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, 
D.C. Evans and I.J. Jackson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

J.S. Williams 8.2 - Planning 
Application S/34180 – 
New Cubicle housing 
for young stock 
(retrospective) at 
Cwmberem Farm, 
Pontyberem, Llanelli, 
SA15 5BP 

Knows both the 
applicant and objector  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5.3



 
 

 
 

W.T. Evans 8.1 - Planning 
Application S/34640 – 
Erection of 1 no. 250kw 
wind turbine (45m tip 
height, 30m hub height) 
and associated 
infrastructure at land at 
Rhos Farm, Trimsaran 
Road, Llanelli, SA15 
4RF 

Knows both the 
applicant and objectors 

Graham Noakes – 
Senior Development 
Management Officer 
(East) 

7 - Planning Application 
E/35287 – Remove 
part of front lawn to 
create car 
parking/turning area at 
41 Parklands Road, 
Ammanford, SA18 
3TD 

Applicant 

 
3. S/35086 - ALTERNATIVE SCHEME FOR ONE DWELLING (RESUBMISSION OF 

S/34809 - REFUSED 06/01/2017) AT PLOT ADJACENT 15 HEOL DDU, PEN Y 
MYNYDD, TRIMSARAN, SA15 4RN 
 
The Development Management Officer (South) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.1.2 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st March, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to 
view the partly constructed property in light of concerns expressed on behalf of 
third parties on its potential impact on adjoining residential properties. He referred, 
with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written report of the Head of Planning 
which provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the 
retrospective development, a summary of consultation responses received and 
information on the local and national policies whic
[...]
de approved development 
limits and, if approved, would result in encroachment into the open 
countryside  

 Concern was expressed on the possibility of future retrospective  planning 
applications being sought for the erection of buildings in the paddock to the 
rear of the development 

 Additional concerns were expressed on the scale and overbearing impact of 
the proposed extension  contrary to Policy GP1 of the Carmarthenshire 
Local Development Plan, 

 The overbearing nature of the extension on the rear garden of no. 15, by 
virtue of its height, would result in a significant loss of sunlight in the 
afternoon with a complete loss to the children’s play area by 4.30 -5.00 
p.m. 

 The proposal was considered to be contrary to Planning Policy Guidance 
Wales in that the scale of the development, as constructed, was out of 
proportion with, and bore no resemblance to the size and scale of 
neighbouring properties. 
 

The Senior Development Management Officer (South) responded to the issues 
raised by the objectors. Having regard to the objector’s concerns on the potential 
for the roof terrace element to be re-introduced, and their preference for the 
replacement of the proposed first floor rear French windows with fixed windows, 
views were expressed that the application should be deferred to enable officers to 
discuss that aspect with the applicants. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of planning application S/35086 be deferred to 
enable discussions to be undertaken with the applicants on the feasibility of 
replacing the rear first floor French windows with fixed windows. 
 

4. S/35189 - SITING OF TWO DETACHED DWELLING HOUSES AT LAND AT 
FORMER CWMBLAWD SAWMILLS, LLANNON ROAD, PONTYBEREM, 
LLANELLI, SA15 5NB 
 
The Development Management Officer (South) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4 of the Planning Committee 
held on the 6th April, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to view the site 
havin
[...]
ncial contribution be forthcoming towards the 
provision of affordable housing. 
 

5. W/34901 - DETACHED DWELLING HOUSE AT LAND AT MOUNTHILL, MOUNT 
PLEASANT, PENSARN, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2LJ 
 
The Development Management Officer (West) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 5.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 6th April, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to 
view the site. He referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written report, of 
the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site together with a 
description of the development, a summary of consultation responses received 
and information on the local and national policies which were relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending refusal of the application for the reasons detailed 
within her written report. 
 
A representation was received in support of the application which included the 
following:- 

 The proposed development had been designed to complement and not 
detract from the existing listed property at Mounthill 

 The proposal involved the demolition of the listed boundary wall and its 
reinstatement set back from its existing line in order to improve access to 
the site. It did not involve the wall’s complete removal 

 
RESOLVED that planning application W/34901 be refused for the reasons 

Page 44



 
 

 
 

detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report 
 

6. W/34931 - ALTERATIONS TO FRONT BOUNDARY STONE WALL TO 
FACILITATE A VEHICULAR ACCESS AT LAND AT MOUNTHILL, MOUNT 
PLEASANT, PENSARN, CARMARTHEN, SA31 2LJ 
 
The Development Management Officer (West) referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 5.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 6th April, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to 
view the site. He referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written report, of 
the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site together with a 
description of the development, a summary of consultation responses received 
and information on the local and national policies which were relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending refusal of the application for the reasons detailed 
within her written report. 
 
A representation was received in support of the application advising that the 
proposal did not seek the removal of the listed boundary wall merely, its relocation 
set back from its existing line to improve site access arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED that planning application W/34931 be refused for the reasons 
detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report. 
 

7. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/addendum of the Head of Planning 
and or reported at the meeting:- 

E/32266 Proposed development of Phase 2 of the Cross Hands 
Economic Link Road between the East Strategic Employment 
Site and the A476Llandeilo Road with junctions to Black Lion 
Road, Norton Road, and Llandeilo Road, associated drainage 
and landscaping works together with the demolition of two 
properties with associated garages at 99 and 101 Norton 
Road, Penygroes at a corridor through pasture land, from East 
Strategic Employment Site to Llandeilo Road, crossing Black 
Lion Road and Norton Road. 

E/34580 Demolition of existing school to be replaced with a residential 
development of 7 no. 2 storey dwellings together with an on-
site bat roost structure at former Nantygroes CP School, 
Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3NZ 

E/35287 Remove part of front lawn to create car parking/turning area at 
41 Parklands Road, Ammanford, SA18 3TD 
(NOTE: Mr G. Noakes, Senior Development Management 
Officer (East) having earlier declared an interest in this 
application left the meeting during its determination by the 
Committee. 

 
8. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED  
8.1 that the following planning application be approved subject to the 

Page 45



 
 

 
 

conditions detailed within the Report/addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting:- 

S/34640 Erection of 1 no. 250kw wind turbine (45m tip height, 30m hub 
height) and associated infrastructure at land at Rhos Farm, 
Trimsaran Road, Llanelli, SA15 4RF 
 
(NOTE: Councillor W.T. Evans having earlier declared an 
interest in this application vacated the Council Chamber and 
took no part in its determination by the Committee) 

8.2 that consideration of the following planning application be deferred to 
enable further discussions to be undertaken with the applicant and objectors 
in light of the representations received regarding the start time of operations 
at the farm, and delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to 
grant the application should an agreement, mutually suitable to all parties, 
be achieved 

S/34180 New Cubicle Housing for young stock (retrospective) at 
Cwmberem Farm, Pontyberem, Llanelli SA15 5BP 
(NOTE: Councillor J.S. Williams having earlier declared an 
interest in this application made representations thereon and 
then vacated the Council Chamber taking no part in its 
determination by the Committee). 
Representations were received objecting to the retrospective 
application which re-iterated some of the points detailed within 
the Head of Planning’s written report and included the 
following:- 

 The objectors had moved to their current home, 
adjacent to the development, in 2004 when the site was 
not a working farm with no livestock kept at the 
property, 

 The farm building was located 30m and 50m distance 
respectively from the objector’s rear garden and 
property. 

 Operations commence on site at 4.30 a.m. resulting in 
disturbance to the objector’s amenity from the use of 
heavy
[...]
hould the 
application be refused, as per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendation, it could result in another building falling into 
disrepair. It was considered the application should be 
approved under policies EQ8, RT1, TR3 and SP8 of the 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan in addition to the 
national policies cited above  

 
9.3 that as the Committee was minded to grant the following planning 
application for listed building consent, contrary to the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning, the application be referred to CADW, the Welsh 
Government’s Historic Environment Service for determination: 

W/34737 Change of use of former Chapel to Camera Shop. Works to 
include the removal of fixed pews, a large number of repairs to 
the existing building, the introduction of a new mezzanine floor 
and staircase, new internal security shutters to the ground floo 
windows, and the widening of an external doorway to the rear 
of the building at Zion Chapel, Mansel Street, Carmarthen, 
SA31 1QX 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 
 
Please note these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the Agenda 
for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak, would have been dealt 
with first. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5.1 21ST MARCH, 2017
	5.2 6TH APRIL, 2017,
	5.3 19TH APRIL, 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 June 2017 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
L.R. Bowen, P.M. Edwards, S.J.G. Gilasbey, A.C.J. Jones, D. Jones, K. Lloyd, 
B.A.L. Roberts, G.B. Thomas, J.E. Williams, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, H.I. Jones, S.M. Allen and J.D. James 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
J. Edwards, Development Management Manager 
K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
S.W. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [West] 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.25 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

W.T. Evans 3 – Planning 
Application S/35086 – 
Alternative Scheme for 
one dwelling 
(resubmission of 
S/34809 – refused 
06/01/2017) at plot 
adjacent 15 Heol Ddu, 
Peny Y Mynydd, 
Trimsaran, SA15 4RN 

Previously a member of 
Trimsaran Community 
Council, but had not 
taken any part in that 
authority’s 
consideration of the 
application. 

W.T. Evans 4 – Planning 
Application W/35365 – 
Two storey rear 
extension at Tynewydd 
Farm, Pontantwn, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5HR 

Member of 
Llangyndeyrne 
Community Council, but 
has taken no part in 
that authority's 
consideration of the 
application  

 
 

 
3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following application 
be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit:- 



 
 

 
 

S/35086 Alternative scheme for one dwelling (resubmission of 
S/34809 – refused on 06/01/2017) at plot adjacent 15 Heol 
Ddu, Peny y Mynydd, Trimsaran, SA15 4RN 
 
REASON: To afford the new members appointed onto the 
Committee, following the local government elections, the same 
opportunity of viewing the site as the previous committee on the 
19th April, 2017. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor W.T. Evans had earlier declared an interest 
in this application) 

 
4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s 
written report:- 

W/35365 Two storey rear extension at Tynewydd Farm, Pontantwn, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5HR 
 
(NOTE: Councillor W.T. Evans had earlier declared an interest in 
this application) 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 

ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 
 
5.1. 21ST MARCH, 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st March, 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
5.2. 6TH APRIL, 2017, 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 6th April, 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
5.3. 19TH APRIL, 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th April, 2017 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


